It is acknowledged that, like any statewide or cursory analysis, site-specific compliance costs may be
higher or lower than those projected using the cost curve method. Although this was a balanced
approach, and made reasonable and defensible assumptions, a sensitivity analysis was conducted to
determine the potential economic impacts of over or under-estimations in compliance costs.
Specifically, this sensitivity analysis raised and lowered compliance costs by +/-25% and re-ran the REMI
model to determine changes in the economic impacts. This REMI analysis also accounted for potential
upstream offsets (p. 57) to generate a conservative sensitivity analysis. Increased/decreased compliance
costs were the basis for this sensitivity analysis as these costs were the primary data input for the REMI
model, and are most likely to cause variability to the final result. It is noted that revised interest rates
were used in the EIA Addendum compared to the EIA Report, but these changes did not have a
significant impact on costs or results. The results of the sensitivity analysis are depicted in Table 4. See
EIA Addendum Table 1-4 and EIA Report for additional details.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis results.

Scenario Jobs Gross State Product ($ millions)
2017 2025 2017 2025

Low (-25%) 9,986 -2,529 $758.4 -$360.5
Original 13,315 -3,361 $1,011.2 -$478.9
High (+25%) 16,645 -4,185 $1,264.3 -$596.2

See Addendum to Economic Impact Analysis, Statewide Economic Impacts Table 2-5, page 5.
http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DIR/Phosphorus/Addendum_Wisconsin_Phosphorus_EEIA_4-
28-15.pdf

http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DIR/Phosphorus/Addendum_Wisconsin_Phosphorus_EEIA_4-28-15.pdf
http://www.doa.state.wi.us/Documents/DIR/Phosphorus/Addendum_Wisconsin_Phosphorus_EEIA_4-28-15.pdf

68

 Future Reevaluation Section 7.
Section 283.16(3), Wis. Stat., mandates the re-evaluation of the MDV and this analysis. This final
determination will be revisited whenever the re-evaluation process determines that new information